O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N
WI180C-PN
WI180C-PN PROFINET coupler
Described product
WI180C-PN
Manufacturer
SICK AG
Erwin-Sick-Str. 1

0xnn05 Vendor name R 2 ... 16 "SICK AG"
0xnn06 Product name R 2 ... 32 Actual product type name
0xnn07 Product ID R 2 ... 16 Actual product type code
0xnn08 User Tag name R/W 2 ... 32 Blank space (default)
0xnn09 Operation Status R 2 0: Init
1: Idle
2: Run
3: In operation by user
0xnn62 Error code R/W 2 Read: last error code
Write any value: delete last error code
7 OPERATION
20 O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N | WI180C-PN 8023551.1GL8/2024/01/26 | SICK
Subject to change without notice
Index No. Function Further
description
R/W Length
(bytes)
Contents/Meaning
0xnn64 Display R/W 2 0: numeric display
1: bar display
2: percent display
0xnn66 Teach-in mode CH1 R/W 2 0: 1-Point
1: 2-Point
2: Auto
3: Zone
4: Glass
0xnn67 CH2 2
0xnn68 Response speed R/W 2 0: 16 us
1: 70 us
2: 250 us
3: 2 ms
4: 8 ms
0xnn69 Sender power R/W 2 0: Low power
1: Middle power
2: Normal
0xnn6A MF input R/W 2 0: External teach-in
1: Test input
2: Synchronization
3: Counter reset
4: Master teach-in
5: No function
0xnn6B Key lock R/W 2 0: Cancel
1: Full-Lock
2: Lock but the external teach is available
0xnn6C Operation mode CH1 R/W 2 0: Light on
1: Dark on0xnn6D CH2 2
0xnn6E Threshold level CH1 Lower limit R/W 2 "-999 ... 9999 Any value out of range will be
replaced by the nearest valid value."0xnn6F CH1 Upper limit 2
0xnn70 CH2 Lower limit 2
0xnn71 CH2 Upper limit 2
0xnn72 Timer setting CH1 R/W 2 0: Off delay
1: One shot0xnn73 CH2 2
0xnn74 Off delay time CH1 R/W 2 "0 ... 9999: 0 ... 9999 ms
-1 … -9: 0.1 ... 0.9 ms"0xnn75 On delay time CH1 2
0xnn76 Off delay time CH2 2
0xnn77 On delay time CH2 2
0xnn7B Hysteresis R/W 2 1 ... 40
0xnn7D ASC R/W 2 0: off
1: normal
0xnn7E Eco mode R/W 2 0: off
1: energy saving display
0xnn7F Reverse display R/W 2 0: normal
1: display upside-down
0xnnC8 Store zero-reset W 2 Write any value to execute Zero-reset
0xnnC9 Cancel zero-reset W 2 Write any value to execute Zero-reset
0xnnCA Teach-in 1-point W 2 1: CH1
2: CH2
OPERATION 7
8023551.1GL8/2024/01/26 | SICK O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N | WI180C-PN 21
Subject to change without notice
Index No. Function Further
description
R/W Length

0xnn05 Vendor name R 2 ... 16 "Sick AG"
0xnn06 Product name R 2 ... 32 Actual product type name
0xnn07 Product ID User R 2 ... 16 Actual product type code
0xnn08 Tag name R/W 2 ... 32 Blank space (default)
0xnn09 Operation Status R 2 0: Init
1: Idle
2: Run
3: In operation by user
0xnn62 Error code R/W 2 Read: last error code
Write any value: delete last error code
AOD1 parameters (applied to both connected sensors)
0xnn64 Threshold Near R/W 2 -32768 ... 32767 (default: -50)
0xnn65 Far R/W 2 -32768 ... 32767 (default: 50)
0xnn66 Output hysteresis R/W 2 0 ... 32767 (default: 10)
0xnn6B Monitor accumu‐
lations
R/W 2 Fieldbus channel #2 data selection (0: Head2, 1:
Accumulated value)
0xnn6C Accumulations Head1 R/W 2 0:None
1:Add
2:Sub
3:Diff
0xnn6D Head2
0xnn6E Left unit Head1
0xnn6F Left unit Head2
0xnn70 I/O polarity R/W 2 0: PNP (N.O.)
1: NPN (N.O.)
2: PNP (N.C.)
3:NPN (N.C.)
7 OPERATION
22 O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N | WI180C-PN 8023551.1GL8/2024/01/26 | SICK
Subject to change without notice
Index No. Function Further
description
R/W Length
(bytes)
Contents/Meaning
0xnn71 Output selection Out1 R/W 2 0: Off
1: Calculated GO
2: Calculated LO
3: Calculated HI
4: Head 1 GO
5: Head 1 LO
6: Head 1 HI
7: Head 2 GO
8: Head 2 LO
9: Head 2 HI
0xnn72 Out2
0xnn73 Out3
0xnn74 External input
selection
R/W 2 0: Off
1: Teach-in (rising: far, falling: near)
2: OBSB teach
3: Zero reset
4: Laser off
0xnn75 Analog output
selection
R/W 2 0: Off
1: Calculated
2: Head 1
3: Head 2
0xnn76 Analog scaling R/W 2 0: Off
1: On
0xnn77 Analog scaling
max
10V / 20mA R/W 2 -32768 ... 32767 (default: 10000)
0xnn78 Analog scaling
min
0V / 4mA R/W 2 -32768 ... 32767 (default: -10000)
0xnn81 Amplifier infor‐
mation

0xnn05 Vendor name R 2 ... 16 "SICK AG"
0xnn06 Product name R 2 ... 32 Actual product type name
0xnn07 Product ID R 2 ... 16 Actual product type code
0xnn08 User Tag name R/W 2 ... 32 Blank space (default)
0xnn09 Operation Status R 2 0: Init
1: Teach
2: Run
3: In operation by user
0xnn0E Serial Number R 16 Actual product serial number
AOD1 parameters (applied to both connected sensors)
0xnn64 Threshold Near R/W 2 -32768 ... 32767 (default: -50)
0xnn65 Far R/W 2 -32768 ... 32767 (default: 50)
0xnn66 Output hysteresis R/W 2 0 ... 32767 (default: 10)
0xnn6B Monitor accumu‐
lations
R/W 2 Fieldbus channel #2 data selection
(0: Head2, 1: Accumulated value)
OPERATION 7
8023551.1GL8/2024/01/26 | SICK O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N | WI180C-PN 25
Subject to change without notice
Index No. Function Further
description
R/W Length
(bytes)
Contents/Meaning
0xnn6C Accumulations Head1 R/W 2 0: None
1: Add
2: Sub
3: Diff
0xnn6D Head2
0xnn6E Left unit Head1
0xnn6F Left unit Head2
0xnn70 I/O polarity R/W 2 0: PNP (N.O.)
1: NPN (N.O.)
2: PNP (N.C.)
3:NPN (N.C.)
0xnn71 Output selection Out1 R/W 2 0: Off
1: Calculated GO
2: Calculated LO
3: Calculated HI
4: Head 1 GO
5: Head 1 LO
6: Head 1 HI
7: Head 2 GO
8: Head 2 LO
9: Head 2 HI
0xnn72 Out2
0xnn73 Out3
0xnn74 External input
selection
R/W 2 0: Off
1: Teach-in (rising: far, falling: near)
2: OBSB teach
3: Zero reset
4: Laser off
0xnn75 Analog output
selection
R/W 2 0: Off
1: Calculated
2: Head 1
3: Head 2
0xnn76 Analog scaling R/W 2 0: Off
1: On
0xnn77 Analog scaling
max.
10 V / 20 mA R/W 2 -32768 ... 32767 (default: 10000)
0xnn78 Analog scaling
min.
0 V / 4 mA R/W 2 -32768 ... 32767 (default: -10000)
0xnn81 Amplifier infor‐
mation

type name
R 2 ... 32 Actual product type name
0xnn07 Product ID R 2 ... 16 Actual product type code
0xnn08 User Tag name R/W 2 ... 32 Blank space (default)
OPERATION 7
8023551.1GL8/2024/01/26 | SICK O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N | WI180C-PN 27
Subject to change without notice
Index No. Function Further
description
R/W Length
(bytes)
Contents/Meaning
0xnn09 Operation Status R 2 0: Init
1: Idle
2: Run
3: In operation by user
0xnn62 Error code R/W 2 Read: last error code
Write any value: delete last error code
0xnn64 Display R/W 2 0: numeric display
1: bar display
2: percent display
0xnn66 Teach-in mode CH1 R/W 2 0: 1-Point
1: 2-Point
2: Dynamic
0xnn67 CH2
0xnn68 Response speed R/W 2 0: 16 us
1: 200 us
0xnn69 Gain R/W 2 0: Low
1: Standard
2: High
3: Auto
0xnn6A MF input R/W 2 0: External teach-in
1: All teach-in
2: L/S selection
3: Blanking
4: No function
0xnn6B Key lock R/W 2 0: Cancel
1: Full-Lock
2: Lock but the external teach is available
0xnn6C Operation mode CH1 R/W 2 0: Auto
1: Light on
2: Dark on
0xnn6D CH2
0xnn6E Threshold level CH1 Lower limit R/W 2 "-999...9999 Any value out of range will be replaced
by the nearest valid value."0xnn6F CH2 Upper limit
0xnn70 CH2 Lower limit
0xnn71 CH2 Upper limit
0xnn72 Timer setting CH1 R/W 2 0: Off delay
1: One shot0xnn73 CH2
0xnn74 Off delay time CH1 R/W 2 "0 ... 9999: 0 ... 9999ms
-1 … -9: 0.1 ... 0.9ms"0xnn75 On delay time CH1
0xnn76 Off delay time CH2
0xnn77 On delay time CH2
0xnn79 Synchronization R/W 2 0: Async
1: Sync
0xnn7B Sensitivity R/W 2 0: 10%
1: 20%
2: 50%
0xnn7D ASC R/W 2 0: off
1: normal
0xnn7E Eco mode R/W 2 0: off
1: energy saving display
7 OPERATION
28 O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N | WI180C-PN 8023551.1GL8/2024/01/26 | SICK
Subject to change without notice
Index No. Function Further
description
R/W Length
(bytes)
Contents/Meaning
0xnn7F Reverse display RW 2 0: normal
1: display upside-down
0xnnC8 Store zero-reset W 2 Write any value to execute Zero-reset